
3809 Ora! Answers VAISAKHA 21, 1884 (SAKA) Ora! Answers 

beyond any proportion. The retail 
prices should certainly bear relation 
to the wholesale prices. 

Shri S. M. Banerjee: I want to 
know what effective steps llave been 
taken. He is talking theory. 

Allowances for P. & T. Employees 

*654. Shrimati Benu' Chakarvartty: 
Will the Miinster of Transport and 
Communications be pleased to refer 
to the reply given to Starred Question 
No. 170 on the 24th March, 1962 and 
state: 

(a) the special considerations for 
which Central Government employees 
were given city compensatory 
allowance and house rent allowance 
in North Barrackpur Municipality; 

(b) in view of the fact that in con-
tiguous municipal areas and canton-
ment., boards, exactly the same con-
ditions prevail, why these privileges 
should be denied to them; 

(c) whether it is a foct that for 
several months cmployees living in 
Barrackpur enjoyed these privileges; 
and 

(d) whether any representation has 
been received in this matter? 

The Deputy Minister in the Minis-
try of Transport and CommunicatioDS 
(Shri Bhagavati): (a) Some years 
back the non-gazetted employees of a 
Defence Ministry's establishment at 
Ishapore were I/iven the allowance 
On ad hoc basis. The concession 
admissible to those drawing pay up 
to Rs. 200 p.m. was extended to other 
Central Government employees work-
ing at Ishapore, and later this was 
extended to the North Barrackpore 
Municipality of which Ishapore rorm~ 
a part. 

(b) Compensatory allowance is 
admissible on the basis of population 
of a locality or its cont'il/uousness to 
a locality, declared to be a compen-
satory allowancy station, on the basis 
of popUlation. Ishapore, which does 
not qualify for compensatory allowance 

On the basis of population, was a 
special case. 

(c) Yes. 
(d) Yes. 

Shrimati Benu Chakravartty: In· 
view of the fact that all the areas 
from Baranagar right up to Kalyani is 
almost a contiguous area, contiguous 
to Calcutta City, as far as living con-
ditions and house rent are concerned, 
and in view also of the fact that North 
Rarrackpore Municipality is not phy-
sically contiguous to Calcutta, why 
should all the other smaller munici-
palities which form one contiguous 
area as a suburb of Calcutta be denied 
what has been given to the North 
Barrackpore Municipality? 

Shri Bhagavati: The industrial belt 
contiguous to CalcuE:.. seems to have 
a case for special consideration. But 
there are certain difficulties. The 
yardstick of cost of living index. 
cannot bc applied to all the areas 
which fall within this industrial belt. 
Then again the question of applyinl 
this principle to other categories ot 
employees under the Central Govern-
ment is also to be considered. So,. 
there are certain difficulties. 

Shrimati Benu Chakravartty: May 1 
know whether the Government is gOlOl[ 
to consider this matter which the hon. 
Deputy Minister says has a good case. 
and whether that matter is going 
to be looked into because three 
of the municipalities out of the ten 
or .twelve municipalities are already 
getting city compensatory allowance? 

Shri Bhagavati: This is a sugges-
tion for action. It is proposed to 
re-examine the whole situation. 

Shri Priya Gupta: What is the cri-
terion for extending the city compen-
satory and house rent allowances? Is 
it the basis of declaring a particular 
city to be A, Bore class, or is it 
any other criterion like the cost ol 
living being h'lgher in particular 
areas. 

Mr. Speaker: That was theprin-
pIe. 
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Shri Priya Gupta: No, Sir. In his 
reply the hon. Deputy Minister said 
that the question of bazaar prices is to 
bE: judged, but my question whether 
the criterion for paying these allow-
ances is not the popula.tion there on 
the basis of which a city is declared 
.to be A, B or C. I want clarification. 

Shri Bha,avati: Yes, Sir. Certain 
stations have been classified on the 
basis of population as A, Band C-A 
Class ('xceeding 20 lakhs, B Class 

· exceeding 5 lakhs and C class exceed-
ing one lakh. It is presumed that 
where the density of population is 
very high, the cost of living index 
is high because the house rent may 
be high and some other incidental 
charges may also be very high. 

Shri Priya Gupta: My point has 
noi been clarified. What is the 

· criterion? 
Mr. Speaker: Order, order. Shri 

Banerjee. 

Shri S. M. Banerjee: I want to know 
whether it is a fact that the Defence 
employees and railway employees of 
areas like Shyamnagar, Kankinada 
and Kanchrapara have also started a 

· strong agitation against the nonpay-
ment of city allowance and if so, 
whether it is a fact that the financial 
authorities are considering the matter, 
and whether it is within the know-
ledge of the hon. Deputy Minister. 

Shri Bhagavati: I could not follow 
the question. 

Mr. Speaker: The question is whe-
ther a demand has been made by 
other municipalities also and whether 
the Government is going to consider 
that or not. 

The Minister of Shlppin, In the 
Ministry of Transport and Communi-
cations (Shri Raj Bahadar): So far 
as this particular point is considered 

• as to whether these other Defence 
.employees have made any demand or 
not, we have not got any information 
for the time being, but so far as the 
question of North Barrackpore and 
Ishapore was concerned, that was a 

special case decided on an ad hoc 
basis, and it does not apply to other 
contiguous areas. That was entirely 
on an ad hoc basis. 

Mr. Speaker: Next question. 

Shrimati Renu Chakravartty: Aris-
ing out of this, may I ask one more 
question. 

Mr. Speaker: I am very sorry. 

Shrimati Renu Chakravartty: The 
answer prior to this is contradictory 
to this. 

I\lr. Speaker: The matter may be 
clcan'd some other time. After his 
clarification I have gone to the next 
question. I am sorry. 

Slll'imati Renu Chakravartty: You 
have allowed only three or four 
questions. 

Shri Nambiar: LadiE's arc generally 
considered. 

Mr. Speaker: I think she has no 
complaint. Shri Nambiar need not 
come to her help. 

Shrimati Renu Chakravartty: 
have a complaint, but I am helpless 
when you are not giving me an 
opportunity. 

Telephone Bills in Calcutta 

·655. Shri Indrajit Gupta: Will the 
Minister of Transport and Communi-
cations be pleased to state: 

(a) whether telephone subscribers 
in Calcutta are lodging hundreds of 
complaints every month regarding 
incorrect telephone bills; 

(b) if so, the reason for the sharp 
increase in such complaints; and 

(c) whether any inquiry has beeD 
held to determine whether mechani-
calor human defects are responsible 
for wrong billing? 

The Deputy Minister in the Minis-
try 01 Transport and CommnnieatiOlll 
(Shri Bhapvati): la) Yes. 

(b) There has been no increale in 
complaints. 




